
>75% recycled paper
>75% papier recyclé

AirFloss Ultra
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English6

Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips!  
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your 
product at www.philips.com/welcome. 

Use AirFloss with your favorite mouthwash as part of your oral care 
routine. In addition to brushing, AirFloss helps reduce the plaque in 
between teeth in order to improve your gum health.

Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and 
save it for future reference.

Danger 
 - Keep the charger away from water. Do not place or store it over 

or near water contained in a bathtub, washbasin, sink etc. Do not 
immerse the charger in water or any other liquid. After cleaning, 
make sure the charger is completely dry before you connect it to 
the mains.

Warning
 - The mains cord cannot be replaced. If the mains cord is damaged, 

discard the charger.
 - Always have the charger replaced with one of the original type in 

order to avoid a hazard.
 - Use only charger type HX6100 provided with the AirFloss Ultra to 

recharge the battery.
 - If the appliance is damaged in any way (AirFloss Ultra nozzle, 

handle and/or charger), stop using it. 
 - This appliance contains no serviceable parts. If the appliance is 

damaged, contact the Consumer Care Centre in your country  
(see chapter ‘Guarantee and support').

 - Do not use the charger outdoors or near heated surfaces.
 - This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including 

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,  
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.
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English 7

 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.

Caution
 - Consult your dentist before you use this appliance if you have 

had recent oral or gum surgery, suffer from an ongoing dental 
condition, had extensive dental work in the previous 2 months, or 
have suspected issues with your dental work (filings, crowns, etc.).

 - Consult your dentist if excessive bleeding occurs after using this 
appliance or if bleeding continues to occur after 4 weeks of use.

 - If you have medical concerns, consult your doctor before you use 
this appliance.

 - This Philips appliance complies with the safety standards for 
electromagnetic devices. If you have a pacemaker or other 
implanted device, contact your physician or the appliance 
manufacturer of the implanted appliance prior to use.

 - Do not use attachments other than the ones recommended by the 
manufacturer.

 - Do not exert excessive pressure on the nozzle tip of the nozzle.
 - To avoid physical injury, do not fill the reservoir with hot water.  

Do not put foreign objects in the reservoir.
 - Only use the AirFloss Ultra for its intended purpose as described in 

this user manual.
 - To avoid physical injury, do not direct the spray under the tongue 

or into the ear, nose, eye or other sensitive area.
 - Do not clean the AirFloss Ultra nozzle, the handle, the charger,  

the water reservoir and its cover in the dishwasher or a microwave.
 - To avoid an ingestion hazard, do not put isopropyl alcohol or other 

cleaning fluids in the reservoir.
 - The AirFloss Ultra is a personal care appliance and is not intended 

for use on multiple patients in a dental practice or institution.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and 
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.
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Your Philips AirFloss Ultra (Fig. 1)
1  Nozzle tip

2  AirFloss Ultra nozzle

3  Activation button

4  Reservoir and reservoir door

5  Handle

6  Charge & burst mode indicators
 - Single burst: 1 LED
 - Double burst: 2 LEDs
 - Triple burst: 3 LEDs 

7  Power/mode button

8  Removable nozzle holder (select models)

9  Charger

Note: The contents of the box may very based on the model 
purchased.

Charging 
Charge the AirFloss Ultra for 24 hours before first use.

1  Put the plug of the charger in the electrical outlet.

2  Place the handle on the charger. (Fig. 2)

Charging process: (Fig. 3)

 - 1 green LED: 33% charged.
 - 2 green LEDs: 66% charged.
 - 3 green LEDs: 100% charged.

Note: When it is fully charged, AirFloss Ultra has an operating time of 
up to 11 days when it is used in triple burst mode, and up to 33 days 
when it is used in single burst mode.

Note: When the charge indicators flash yellow, the battery is low and 
needs to be recharged (fewer than 3 uses left).
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Preparing for use 
1  Align the nozzle and press the nozzle down onto the handle 

(‘click’) (Fig. 4).

Note: We advise you to place the tip facing the front of the handle 
as the illustration shows, but the nozzle can be placed in the 

handle either way without affecting the function. You can try both 
options and use what works best for you in your oral care routine.

Note: Replace the nozzle (HX8032, HX8033) every 6 months for 
optimal results. Also replace the nozzle if it becomes loose or no 
longer ‘clicks’ onto the handle.

Note: The AirFloss Ultra only supports AirFloss Ultra nozzles. Do 
not attempt to use non-AirFloss Ultra nozzles on the AirFloss Ultra 
handle.

2  Open the cover of the reservoir (‘click’) (Fig. 5).

3  Fill the reservoir with mouthwash or water. (Fig. 6)

Tip: For the best result and a fresher experience, we advise you to 
use mouthwash with your AirFloss Ultra.

Note: Do not use mouthwash that contains isopropyl myristate 
(e.g. Dentyl Active) or high concentrations of essential oils, as it 
may damage the appliance. This includes all mouthwash sold in 
glass and ceramic packaging.

4  Close the cover of the reservoir by pressing (‘click’) (Fig. 7).

5  Press the power/mode button to switch on the appliance. (Fig. 8)

The LEDs illuminate.

6  Press and hold the activation button until spray comes out of the 
tip of the nozzle. (Fig. 9)
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Using the appliance
1  Make sure the AirFloss Ultra is switched on. If it is off, press and 

release the power/mode button to switch on the appliance. (Fig. 8)
You can change the modes to have the desired amounts of bursts 
each time you press the activation button (Fig. 9). For optimal 
results, use the triple burst mode (the default setting) from both 
the outside and inside of your teeth.

To change modes, press the power/mode button to cycle through 
the modes until you reach your desired mode. The LEDs show the 
selected mode:

 - Single burst: 1 LED (Fig. 10)
 - Double burst: 2 LEDs (Fig. 11)
 - Triple burst: 3 LEDs (Fig. 12)

Note: The AirFloss Ultra remembers what mode was selected last 
and it is ready for the next use. If your AirFloss Ultra becomes fully 
drained of power, it will go back to the triple burst default mode 
once it has been recharged.

2  Place the nozzle tip between two teeth at your gum line.  
Slightly close your lips over the nozzle when it is in place, to avoid 
splashing. (Fig. 13)

3  Press the activation button to deliver 1-3 bursts (depending on the 
selected mode) of air and micro-droplets of mouthwash or water 
between the teeth. (Fig. 14)

4  Slide the nozzle tip along the gum line until you feel it settle 
between the next two teeth.

5  Continue this procedure for all spaces between your teeth, 
including behind your back teeth. (Fig. 15)

Note: Refill the reservoir as needed.

Auto-burst function
Hold the activation button to deliver bursts continuously, 
approximately one second between set of bursts.

Automatic shut-off function
The AirFloss automatically turns off if it has not been used for one 
minute.

4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   10 09/08/16   09:52



English 11

Cleaning
If the AirFloss Ultra becomes clogged, or to clean the inside of the 
AirFloss, fill the reservoir with warm water and press the activation 
button until the reservoir is empty.

Do not clean the nozzle, handle or charger in the dishwasher.

Do not use cleaning agents to clean the appliance. The formulation 
or strength of some agents may damage the appliance.

Handle and nozzle
1  Remove the AirFloss Ultra nozzle from the handle. Rinse the 

nozzle after each use to eliminate the residue left in it. (Fig. 16)

2  Open the reservoir and rinse it under a faucet to eliminate residue. 
(Fig. 17)

Tip: You can also use a cotton swab to wipe the reservoir and 
remove the remaining residue.

Note: Do not immerse the handle in water.

Note: Failure to remove residue from the nozzle or reservoir may 
result in an unhygienic condition.

3  Wipe the entire surface of the handle with a damp cloth. (Fig. 18)

Charger
1  Unplug the charger before you clean it.

2  Wipe the surface of the charger with a damp cloth. (Fig. 19)

Storage
If you are not going to use AirFloss Ultra for an extended period of 
time, follow the steps below.

1  Open the cover of the reservoir and empty it.

2  Press the activation button until no more spray comes out of the 
nozzle.

3  Unplug the charger.
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4  Clean AirFloss Ultra nozzle, handle and charger. Refer to chapter 
‘Cleaning’.

5  Store AirFloss Ultra in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight.

Recycling
 - Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste 

at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for 
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

Removing the rechargeable battery
Please note that this process is not reversible.

1  To deplete the battery, repeatedly press the activation button until 
the AirFloss no longer produces any bursts of air. (Fig. 20)

2  Remove the AirFloss nozzle from the handle. (Fig. 21)

3  Firmly grab the handle with one hand at the top and one hand on 
the bottom. (Fig. 22)

4  Snap the handle into two parts. (Fig. 23)

Note: This step requires a good amount of physical force. The top 
and bottom half of the handle should be separated once you snap 
the handle.

5  Remove the bottom half of the handle. (Fig. 24)

6  Cut all 6 wires on the internal component with scissors. (Fig. 25)

7  Completely pull apart the internal component from the top part of 
the handle. (Fig. 26)

8  The battery is located inside the top half of the handle. Remove 
the battery and dispose of it properly (not in household waste). 
(Fig. 27)

Guarantee and support
If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/
support or read the separate worldwide guarantee leaflet.
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Guarantee restrictions
The terms of the international guarantee do not cover the following:
 - AirFloss Ultra nozzle
 - Damage caused by use of unauthorized replacement parts.
 - Damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, alterations or 

unauthorized repair.
 - Normal wear and tear, including chips, scratches, abrasions, 

discoloration or fading.
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Introducción
Enhorabuena por la adquisición de este producto, y bienvenido 
a Philips Para sacar el mayor partido a la asistencia que Philips le 
ofrece, registre el producto en www.philips.com/welcome. 

Use AirFloss con su enjuague bucal favorito como parte de su rutina 
de cuidado dental. Además del cepillado, AirFloss ayuda a reducir la 
placa entre los dientes para mejorar la salud de sus encías.

Importante
Lea atentamente este manual del usuario antes de usar el dispositivo 
y consérvelo para futuras consultas.

Peligro 
 - Mantenga el cargador lejos del agua. No lo coloque o almacene 

por encima o cerca del agua contenida en la bañera, lavabo, etc. 
No sumerja el cargador en agua o cualquier otro líquido. Después 
de limpiarlo, asegúrese de que esté completamente seco antes de 
conectarlo a la red eléctrica.

Advertencia
 - El cable principal de alimentación no se puede reemplazar.  

Si el cable principal se daña, deseche el cargador.
 - Siempre reemplace el cargador con uno del tipo original para así 

evitar cualquier peligro.
 - Use solamente el cargador tipo HX6100 incluido con el AirFloss 

Ultra para recargar la batería.
 - Si el dispositivo es dañado de alguna forma (boquilla de AirFloss, 

mango y/o cargador), deje de usarlo. 
 - Este dispositivo no contiene partes que requieran servicio.  

Si el dispositivo es dañado, contacte al Centro de Atención al 
Cliente en su país (ver capítulo ´Garantía y Soporte´).

 - No use el cargador en exteriores o cerca de superficies con calor.
 - Este dispositivo no está diseñado para su uso por personas 

(incluyendo niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, o falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que se 
les haya dado supervisión o instrucción  concerniente al uso del 
dispositivo por una persona responsable por su seguridad.
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Español 15

 - Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no 
jueguen con este aparato.

Precaución
 - Consulte a su dentista antes de usar este dispositivo si usted ha 

tenido alguna cirugía dental o de encías, sufra de alguna condición 
dental actual, haya tenido algún trabajo dental en los dos meses 
anteriores, o haya sospechado de problemas con su trabajo 
dental (limaduras, coronas, etc).

 - Consulte a su dentista si algún sangrado excesivo ocurre al usar 
este dispositivo o si el sangrado continúa ocurriendo después  
de 4 semanas de uso.

 - Si tiene problemas médicos, consulte a su doctor antes de usar 
este dispositivo.

 - Este dispositivo Philips cumple con los estándares de seguridad 
para dispositivos electromagnéticos. Si tiene un marcapasos u otro 
dispositivo implantado, contacte a su médico o al fabricante del 
dispositivo implantado antes de usarlo.

 - No use otros aditamentos que no sean los recomendados por el 
fabricante.

 - No inserte presión excesiva en la punta de la boquilla.
 - Para evitar daño físico, no llene el depósito con agua caliente. 

No ponga objetos extraños en el depósito.
 - Use solamente el AirFloss Ultra para su propósito destinado como 

está descrito en este manual de usuario.
 - Para evitar daño físico, no dirija el spray bajo la lengua o dentro 

del oído, nariz, ojo o cualquier otra área sensible.
 - No limpie la boquilla del AirFloss Ultra, el mango, el cargador,  

el depósito de agua y su cubierta en el lavaplatos o el microondas.
 - Para evitar riesgo de ingestión, no ponga alcohol isopropílico u 

otros fluidos de limpieza en el depósito.
 - El AirFloss Ultra es un dispositivo de cuidado personal y no está 

diseñado para su uso en múltiples pacientes en una práctica 
dental o institución.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato de Philips cumple los estándares y las normativas 
aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.
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Su Philips AirFloss Ultra (Fig. 1)
1  Punta de boquilla

2  Boquilla del AirFloss Ultra

3  Botón de activación

4  Depósito y puerta del depósito

5  Mango

6  Indicadores de modo de carga y ráfaga
 - Una sola ráfaga: 1 LED
 - Doble ráfaga: 2 LED
 - Triple ráfaga: 3 LED 

7  Encendido/botón modo

8  Titular de la boquilla removible (modelos selectos)

9  Cargador

Nota: El contenido de la caja puede estar basado en el modelo 
comprado.

Carga 
Cargue el AirFloss Ultra por 24 horas antes de su primer uso.

1  Ponga la espiga del cargador en el tomacorriente.

2  Ubique el mango sobre el cargador (Fig. 2).

Proceso de carga: (Fig. 3)

 - 1 LED verde: 33% Cargado.
 - 2 LED verdes: 66 % cargado.
 - 3 LED verdes: 100% cargado.

Nota: Cuando está completamente cargado, el AirFloss Ultra tiene 
un tiempo de operación de hasta 11 días cuando es usado en modo 
de ráfaga triple, y hasta 33 días cuando es usado en modo de ráfaga 
simple.

Nota: Cuando los indicadores de carga destellan en amarillo,  
la batería está baja y necesita ser recargada (menos de 3 usos).

Español

4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   16 09/08/16   09:52



17

Preparación para usarlo 
1  Alinee la boquilla y presione la boquilla hacia abajo en el mango 

(´click´) (Fig. 4).

Nota: Le aconsejamos poner la punta mirando hacia el frente del 
mango como muestra la ilustración, pero la boquilla puede ser 

puesta en el mango de cualquier forma sin afectar el 
funcionamiento. Puede tratar con ambas opciones y usar la que 
funcione de mejor manera en su rutina de cuidado dental.

Nota: Reemplace la boquilla (HX8032, HX8033) cada 6 meses 
para óptimos resultados. También reemplace la boquilla si se 
vuelve floja o ya no hace 'clic' en el mango.

Nota: El AirFloss Ultra solamente soporta boquillas de AirFloss 
Ultra. No intente usar boquillas que no sean de AirFloss Ultra en el 
mango del AirFloss Ultra.

2  Abra la cubierta del depósito ('clic´) (Fig. 5).

3  Llene el depósito con el enjuague bucal o agua. (Fig. 6)

Sugerencia: Para mejor resultado y una experiencia más fresca,  
le aconsejamos usar enjuague bucal con su AirFloss Ultra.

Nota: No use enjuague bucal que contenga miristato de 
isopropilo (p. ej.: Dentyl Active) o altas concentraciones de aceites 
esenciales, ya que puede dañar el dispositivo. Esto incluye a todos 
los enjuagues bucales vendidos en envases de vidrio y cerámicos.

4  Cierre la cubierta del depósito presionando ('clic´) (Fig. 7).

5  Presione el botón de encendido/modo para encender el 
dispositivo. (Fig. 8)

Los LED se iluminan.

6  Presione y sostenga el botón de activación hasta que el espray 
salga de la punta de la boquilla. (Fig. 9)

Español
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Uso del aparato
1  Asegúrese de que el AirFloss Ultra esté encendido. Si está 

apagado, presione y libere el botón de encendido/modo para 
encender el dispositivo. (Fig. 8)

Puede cambiar los modos para tener las cantidades deseadas  
de ráfagas cada vez que presione el botón de activación (Fig. 9).  
Para óptimos resultados, use el modo de triple ráfaga (la 
configuración por defecto) desde adentro y afuera de sus dientes.

Para cambiar los modos, presione el botón de encendido/modo 
para recorrer los modos hasta que alcance el modo deseado.  
Los LED muestran el modo seleccionado:

 - Una sola ráfaga: 1 LED (Fig. 10)
 - Doble ráfaga: 2 LED (Fig. 11)
 - Triple ráfaga: 3 LED (Fig. 12)

Nota: El AirFloss Ultra recuerda que modo fue seleccionado 
al último y está listo para su próximo uso. Si su AirFloss Ultra 
se drena completamente de energía, se regresará al modo 
predeterminado de triple ráfaga una vez que haya sido cargado.

2  Ubique la punta de la boquilla entre dos dientes en su encía. 
Cierre ligeramente sus labios sobre la boquilla cuando esté en su 
lugar, para evitar salpicaduras. (Fig. 13)

3  Presione el botón de activación para dar de 1-3 ráfagas 
(dependiendo del modo seleccionado) de aire y micro-gotas de 
enjuague bucal o agua entre los dientes. (Fig. 14)

4  Deslice la punta de la boquilla a lo largo de la línea de la encía 
hasta que la sienta entre los siguientes dos dientes.

5  Continúe este procedimiento para todos los espacios entre sus 
dientes, incluyendo detrás de sus dientes traseros. (Fig. 15)

Nota: Rellene el depósito como sea necesario.

Español
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Función de Auto-ráfaga
Presione el botón de activación para entregar acciones 
continuamente, aproximadamente un segundo entre el conjunto de 
acciones.

Función de apagado automático
El AirFloss se apaga automáticamente si no se ha utilizado por un 
minuto.

Limpieza
Si el AirFloss Ultra se encuentra atascado o para limpiar el interior del 
AirFloss, llene el depósito con agua caliente y presione el botón de 
activación hasta que el depósito esté vacío.

No limpie la boquilla, el mango o el cargador en la lavadora de 
platos.

No utilice agentes limpiadores para limpiar el dispositivo. 
La formulación o fuerza de algunos agentes puede dañar el 
dispositivo.

Mango y boquilla
1  Retire la boquilla del AirFloss Ultra del mango. Enjuague la 

boquilla después de cada uso para eliminar el residuo dejado en 
él. (Fig. 16)

2  Abra el depósito y enjuáguelo bajo un grifo para eliminar el 
residuo dejado en él. (Fig. 17)

Sugerencia: También puede usar un hisopo de algodón para 
limpiar el depósito y remover el residuo restante.

Nota: No sumerja el mango en agua.

Nota: No remover el residuo de la boquilla o del depósito puede 
resultar en una condición antihigiénica.

3  Limpie la superficie completa del mango con un paño húmedo. 
(Fig. 18)

Español
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Cargador
1  Desenchufe el cargador antes de limpiarlo.

2  Limpie la superficie del cargador con un paño húmedo. (Fig. 19)

Almacenamiento
Si no va a utilizar el AirFloss Ultra por un largo periodo de tiempo,  
siga los pasos abajo indicados.

1  Abra la cubierta del depósito y vacíelo.

2  Presione y sostenga el botón de activación hasta que el espray ya 
no salga de la punta de la boquilla.

3  Desconecte el cargador.

4  Limpie la boquilla del AirFloss Ultra, el mango y el cargador. 
Consulte el capítulo 'Limpieza´.

5  Almacene el AirFloss Ultra, en un lugar seco lejos de la luz solar 
directa.

Reciclar
 - No deseche el producto con la basura normal de la casa al final de 

su vida útil, sino que llévelo a un punto de recolección oficial para 
su reciclado. Al hacer esto, ayuda a preservar el ambiente.

Remover la batería recargable
Por favor note que este proceso es irreversible.

1  Para agotar la batería, presione el botón de activación 
repetidamente hasta que el AirFloss ya no produzca ninguna 
ráfaga de aire. (Fig. 20)

2  Retire la boquilla del AirFloss Ultra del mango. (Fig. 21)

3  Agarre el mango firmemente con una mano en la parte superior y 
una mano en la parte inferior. (Fig. 22)

4  Separe el mango en dos partes. (Fig. 23)

Nota: Este paso requiere una buena cantidad de fuerza física.  
Las mitades superior e inferior del mango deben estar separadas 
una vez que se desencaja a presión el mango.

Español
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5  Retire la mitad inferior del mango. (Fig. 24)

6  Corte los 6 cables del componente interno con tijeras. (Fig. 25)

7  Separe completamente el componente interno de la parte 
superior del mango. (Fig. 26)

8  La batería está localizada dentro de la mitad superior del mango. 
Remueva la batería y disponga de ella apropiadamente  
(no con la basura doméstica). (Fig. 27)

Garantía y asistencia
Si necesita asistencia o información, visite www.philips.com/support 
o lea el folleto de garantía mundial que viene por separado.

Restricciones de garantía
Los términos de la garantía internacional no cubren lo siguiente:
 - Boquilla del AirFloss Ultra
 - Daño causado por el uso de partes de repuesto no autorizadas.
 - Daño causado por mal uso, negligencia, alteraciones o 

reparaciones no autorizadas.
 - Desgaste normal y rotura, incluyendo rasguños, abrasiones, 

decoloración o caídas.

Español
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Introdução
Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo à Philips!  
Para aproveitar todos os benefícios oferecidos pelo suporte da 
Philips, registre seu produto na página www.philips.com/welcome. 

Use a AirFloss com seu antisséptico bucal como parte da sua rotina 
de higiene oral. Além da escovação, a AirFloss ajuda a reduzir as 
placas entre os dentes, para melhorar a saúde das gengivas.

Importante
Leia este manual atentamente antes de usar o aparelho e guarde-o 
para consultas futuras. 
 
Perigo 
 - Mantenha o carregador longe da água. Não coloque-o nem 

armazene-o sobre ou próximo da água contida em uma banheira, 
pia etc. Não mergulhe o carregador em água ou qualquer 
outro líquido. Depois da limpeza, verifique se o carregador está 
completamente seco antes de conectá-lo à energia elétrica.

Aviso
 - O cabo de energia não pode ser substituído. Se o cabo de energia 

estiver danificado, descarte o carregador.
 - Sempre substitua o carregador por outro do mesmo tipo original 

para evitar riscos.
 - Use somente o carregador do tipo HX6100, fornecido com a 

AirFloss Ultra, para recarregar a bateria.
 - Se o aparelho estiver danificado de alguma forma (carregador, 

cabo e/ou refil da AirFloss Ultra), pare de usá-lo. 
 - Este aparelho não contém peças que podem ser reparadas. Se o 

aparelho estiver danificado, entre em contato com a Central de 
Atendimento ao Cliente de seu país (consulte o capítulo, garantia 
e suporte‘).

 - Não use o carregador em ambientes externos ou próximo a 
superfícies quentes.

 - Este aparelho não deve ser usado por pessoas (inclusive crianças) 
com capacidades físicas, mentais ou sensoriais reduzidas ou 
com pouca experiência e conhecimento, a menos que sejam 
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supervisionadas ou instruídas sobre o uso do aparelho por uma 
pessoa responsável por sua segurança.

 - Crianças devem ser supervisionadas para que não brinquem com 
o aparelho.

Atenção
 - Consulte seu dentista antes de usar este aparelho se você tiver 

se submetido recentemente a cirurgia oral ou na gengiva, sofrer 
de alguma doença dental, tiver passado por extenso tratamento 
dental nos últimos dois meses ou suspeitar de algum problema 
com seu tratamento dental (obturações, coroas etc.).

 - Consulte seu dentista se ocorrer hemorragia excessiva depois de 
você utilizar este aparelho ou se continuar ocorrendo hemorragia 
depois de quatro semanas de uso.

 - Se você tiver alguma ressalva médica, consulte seu médico antes 
de utilizar este aparelho.

 - O aparelho Philips está em conformidade com os padrões de 
segurança de dispositivos eletromagnéticos. Se você tiver um 
marca-passo ou outro aparelho implantado, entre em contato 
com seu médico ou com o fabricante do aparelho implantado 
antes de usar o produto.

 - Não utilize acessórios que não sejam os recomendados pelo 
fabricante.

 - Não exerça muita pressão na ponta do refil.
 - Para evitar lesão física, não encha o reservatório com água quente. 

Não coloque objetos estranhos no reservatório.
 - Só utilize a AirFloss Ultra para o que for destinado conforme 

descrito neste manual do usuário.
 - Para evitar lesão física, não direcione o spray abaixo da língua ou 

orelha, nariz, olhos ou outras áreas sensíveis.
 - Não coloque o refil, o cabo, o carregador, o reservatório de água 

da AirFloss Ultra e a respectiva tampa na lava-louças ou no micro-
ondas.

 - Para evitar risco de ingestão, não coloque álcool isopropílico ou 
outros fluidos de limpeza no reservatório.

 - A AirFloss Ultra é um aparelho de higiene pessoal e não deve ser 
usada por mais de um paciente em consultórios ou instituições 
odontológicas.
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Campos eletromagnéticos
Este aparelho Philips está em conformidade com todos os padrões 
aplicáveis e regulamentos relacionados à exposição a campos 
eletromagnéticos.

Sua Philips AirFloss Ultra (figura 1)
1  Ponta do refil

2  Refil da AirFloss Ultra

3  Botão de ativação

4  Reservatório e tampa do reservatório

5  Cabo

6  Indicadores de carga e do modo de jato
 - Jato único: 1 LED
 - Jato duplo: 2 LEDs
 - Jato triplo: 3 LEDs 

7  Botão liga/desliga ou de modo

8  Suporte removível do refil (modelos específicos)

9  Carregador

Nota: os conteúdos da caixa podem variar com base no modelo 
adquirido.

Carregamento 
Carregue a AirFloss Ultra 24 horas antes da primeira utilização.

1  Conecte o plugue do carregador à tomada.

2  Coloque o cabo no carregador (fig. 2).

Processo (fig. 3) de carregamento:

 - 1 LED verde: 33% carregada.
 - 2 LEDs verdes: 66% carregada.
 - 3 LEDs verdes: 100% carregada.

Nota: Quando está totalmente carregada, a AirFloss Ultra tem um 
tempo operacional de até 11 dias, se usada no modo de jato triplo, 
e até 33 dias, se usada no modo de jato único.
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Nota: Se os indicadores de carregamento piscarem em amarelo, 
significa que a bateria está baixa e precisa ser recarregada (menos 
de 3 usos restantes).

Preparação para o uso 
1  Alinhe o refil para que a ponta fique de frente para o cabo e pressione 

o refil para baixo no cabo (você ouvirá um "clique") (fig. 4).

Nota: aconselhamos que você coloque a ponta de frente para 
o cabo, como mostra a ilustração, mas o refil pode ser colocado 
no cabo de qualquer forma, sem que isso afete a função. Você 
pode testar as duas opções e usar a que funcionar melhor na sua 
higiene oral.

Nota: substitua o refil (HX8032, HX8033) a cada seis meses para 
resultados ideais. Também substitua o refil se ele não permanecer 
mais preso ao cabo.

Nota: A AirFloss Ultra suporta somente refis AirFloss Ultra. Não 
tente usar refis que não sejam AirFloss Ultra no cabo da AirFloss 
Ultra.

2  Abra a tampa do reservatório (você ouvirá um "clique") (fig. 5).

3  Encha o reservatório com antisséptico bucal ou água. (fig. 6)

Dica: para obter os melhores resultados e mais refrescância, 
aconselhamos o uso de antisséptico bucal com sua AirFloss Ultra.

Nota: Não utilize antissépticos bucais que contenham miristato 
isopropílico (por exemplo, Dentyl Active) ou altas concentrações 
de óleos essenciais, pois isso pode danificar o aparelho. Isso inclui 
todos os antissépticos bucais vendidos em vidro e embalagens 
cerâmicas.

4  Pressione a tampa do reservatório para fechá-la (você ouvirá um 
"clique") (fig. 7).

5  Pressione o botão liga/desliga para ligar o aparelho. (fig. 8)

Os LEDs acendem.

6  Mantenha pressionado o botão de ativação até o spray sair da 
ponta do refil (fig. 9).
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Utilização do aparelho
1  Verifique se a AirFloss Ultra está ligada. Se estiver desligada, 

pressione e solte o botão liga/desliga para ligar o aparelho. (fig. 8)

Você pode alterar os modos para ter a quantidade desejada de 
jatos cada vez que pressionar o botão (fig. 9) de ativação.  
Para obter resultados ideais, use o modo de jato triplo (a 
configuração padrão) em toda a boca: externa e internamente.

Para alterar os modos, pressione o botão liga/desliga para 
executar todos os ciclos até chegar ao modo desejado. Os LEDs 
mostram o modo selecionado:

 - Jato único: 1 LED (fig. 10)
 - Jato duplo: 2 LEDs (fig. 11)
 - Jato triplo: 3 LEDs (fig. 12)

Nota: a AirFloss Ultra armazena o modo que foi selecionado da 
última vez e está pronta para o próximo uso. Se a sua AirFloss 
Ultra ficar totalmente sem bateria, ela voltará ao modo padrão de 
jato triplo depois que for recarregada.

2  Coloque a ponta do refil entre dois dentes e a linha da gengiva. 
Feche levemente seus lábios sobre o refil quando ele estiver no 
lugar para evitar respingos (fig. 13).

3  Pressione o botão de ativação para propiciar um a três jatos de ar 
(dependendo do modo selecionado) e microgotas de antisséptico 
bucal ou água entre os dentes. (fig. 14)

4  Deslize a ponta do refil pela linha da gengiva até senti-la entre os 
próximos dois dentes.

5  Continue este procedimento em todos os espaços interdentais, 
inclusive atrás dos dentes (fig. 15) posteriores.

Nota: reabasteça o reservatório conforme o necessário.

Função de jato automático
Pressione o botão de ativação para aplicar jatos contínuos, 
aproximadamente um segundo entre cada grupo de jatos.
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Função de desligamento automático
A AirFloss desliga automaticamente quando não é usada por um 
minuto.

Limpeza
Se a AirFloss Ultra ficar entupida, ou para limpar a parte interna da 
AirFloss, encha o reservatório com água quente e pressione o botão 
de ativação até esvaziá-lo.

Não coloque o refil, o cabo ou o carregador na lava-louças.

Não utilize agentes de limpeza para limpar o aparelho. A fórmula 
ou a potência de alguns agentes pode danificar o aparelho.

Manuseio do refil
1  Retire o refil da AirFloss Ultra do cabo. Enxágue o refil sempre 

depois de usá-lo para eliminar os resíduos que ficam nele. (fig. 16)

2  Abra o reservatório e enxágue-o com água corrente para eliminar 
os resíduos (fig. 17).

Dica: você também pode utilizar um cotonete para limpar o 
reservatório e retirar os resíduos restantes.

Nota: não mergulhe o cabo na água.

Nota: se os resíduos não forem removidos do refil ou do 
reservatório, isso poderá causar uma condição anti-higiênica.

3  Limpe toda a superfície do cabo com um pano (fig. 18) úmido.

Carregador
1  Desligue o carregador antes de limpá-lo.

2  Limpe toda a superfície do carregador com um pano (fig. 19) 
úmido.
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Armazenamento
Se você não for utilizar a AirFloss Ultra por um longo período,  
siga estas etapas:

1  Abra a tampa do reservatório e esvazie-o.

2  Pressione o botão de ativação até que não saia mais nenhum 
spray do refil.

3  Desligue o carregador.

4  Limpe o refil, o cabo e o carregador da AirFloss Ultra. Consulte o 
capítulo ‘Limpeza’.

5  Guarde a AirFloss Ultra em lugar seco e frio, longe da luz solar 
direta.

Reciclagem
 - Não descarte o produto com o lixo doméstico no final de sua 

vida útil. Leve-o a um posto de coleta oficial para que possa ser 
reciclado. Ao fazer isso, você ajuda a preservar o meio ambiente.

Remoção da bateria recarregável
Este processo não é reversível.

1  Para descarregar a bateria, pressione repetidamente o botão de 
ativação até que a AirFloss não produza mais jatos de ar (fig. 20).

2  Retire o refil da AirFloss do cabo (fig. 21).

3  Segure firmemente o cabo com uma das mãos na parte superior e 
a outra na parte inferior. (fig. 22)

4  Encaixe o cabo em duas partes. (fig. 23)

Nota: esta etapa exige uma boa quantidade de força física.  
As metades superior e inferior do cabo devem ser separadas 
depois que você encaixá-lo.

5  Retire a metade inferior do cabo (fig. 24).

6  Corte todos os seis fios do componente interno com uma tesoura. 
(fig. 25)

7  Separe completamente o componente interno da parte superior 
do cabo. (fig. 26)
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8  A bateria está dentro da metade superior do cabo. Retire a bateria 
e descarte-a corretamente (não no lixo (fig. 27) doméstico).

Garantia e suporte
Caso você precise obter informações ou suporte, visite o site  
www.philips.com/support ou leia o folheto de garantia mundial à 
parte.

Restrições da garantia
Os termos da garantia internacional não cobrem:
 - Refil da AirFloss Ultra
 - Danos causados por uso de peças de reposição não autorizadas.
 - Danos causados por uso indevido, negligência, modificações ou 

reparo não autorizado.
 - Desgaste normal, incluindo rachaduras, arranhões, abrasão, 

alteração da cor ou desbotamento.

4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   29 09/08/16   09:52



4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   30 09/08/16   09:52



4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   31 09/08/16   09:52



4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   32 09/08/16   09:52



2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13

1918

14 15 16

20

17

21

18

14

4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   33 09/08/16   09:52



1918

14 15 16 17

4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   34 09/08/16   09:52



www.philips.com/Sonicare 

©2016 Koninklijke Philips N.V. (KPNV). All rights reserved.
Philips and the Philips shield are trademarks of KPNV.
Sonicare and the Sonicare logo are trademarks
of Philips Oral Healthcare, LLC and/or KPNV.

4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   35 09/08/16   09:52



>75% recycled paper 
>75% papier recyclé

www.philips.com/Sonicare 

©2016 Koninklijke Philips N.V. (KPNV). All rights reserved.
Philips and the Philips shield are trademarks of KPNV.
Sonicare and the Sonicare logo are trademarks
of Philips Oral Healthcare, LLC and/or KPNV. 4235.021.2143.1 

4235_021_2143_1_Booklet_A6_v3.indd   36 09/08/16   09:52


